ORDINANCE NO. ORD-10-0019 1 2 3 AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LONG BEACH AMENDING THE LONG BEACH 4 MUNICIPAL CODE BY AMENDING SECTION 21.15.2007 5 RELATING TO THE DEFINITION OF PASSIVE PARK 6 7 8 The City Council of the City of Long Beach ordains as follows: 9 Section 1. Section 21.15.2007 of the Long Beach Municipal Code is 10 11 amended to read as follows: 12 "Passive Park" means a plot of land that is landscaped, maintained 13 as open space, serves a neighborhood, and is used as an informal gathering place for relaxation and play. Passive Park includes, but is not 14 15 limited to, parguets, urban oases, and small space sites. Permitted 16 improvements and features include, but are not limited to, walking paths, 17 sitting areas, play equipment, tables, fire pits, barbecues, public 18 restrooms, landscaped and natural open spaces, habitat reserves, lakes, 19 streams, ponds and lagoons. 20 21 Section 2. The City Clerk shall certify to the passage of this ordinance by 22 the City Council and cause it to be posted in three conspicuous places in the City of Long 23 Beach, and it shall take effect on the thirty-first day after it is approved by the Mayor. 24 I hereby certify that the foregoing ordinance was adopted by the City Council of the City of Long Beach at its meeting of \_\_\_\_\_ June 22 25 2010. 26 by the following vote: 27  $\parallel$ 28  $\parallel$ MJM:kjm 4/22/10 A10-00815 1

OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY ROBERT E. SHANNON, City Attorney 333 West Ocean Boulevard, 11th Floor Long Beach, CA 90802-4664

L:\Apps\CtyLaw32\WPDocs\D030\P010\00200514.DOC

